
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 December 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual meeting - Webcast at  
https://youtu.be/2KBWibSWaW8 

 

 
 

Advice to the Public 
 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Hacking (Chair), Andrews, Battle, Chambers, Collins, M Dar, Doswell, 
Douglas, Evans, Grimshaw, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Moore, Rawlins, Rawson and 
Russell 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/2KBWibSWaW8


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 5 November 2020. 
 

5 - 14 

5.   Manchester's Age Friendly Recovery 
Report of the Consultant in Public Health (Ageing Well Lead) 
 
This report outlines how COVID-19 and the impacts of restrictions 
in place this year have disproportionately affected older people.  It 
also outlines a set of proposals, developed by the Age Friendly 
Manchester Older People’s Board, the Age Friendly Manchester 
Team and senior officers in the Council, that are designed to help 
address the barriers many of Manchester’s mid to later life 
residents report that they face. 
 

15 - 42 

6.   Driving Digital Inclusion and Bridging the Digital Divide in 
Manchester 
Report of the Director of Inclusive Growth and Head of Libraries, 
Galleries and Culture 
 
This report provides an update on the digital inclusion challenge 
within Manchester, the impact of COVID-19 on those who are 
excluded and the initiatives that are being developed to scale up 
efforts to tackle the challenges. 
 

43 - 62 

7.   Update on COVID-19 Activity 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 

63 - 80 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 
This report provides a further update summary of the current 
situation in the city in relation to COVID-19 and an update on the 
work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas within the 
remit of this Committee. 
 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

81 - 88 
[...]
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 25 November 2020 by the Governance 
and Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension 
(Lloyd Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 

This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Andrews, Chambers, Collins, M Dar, Doswell, Evans, Grimshaw, Hitchen, 
Kirkpatrick, Moore, Rawlins, Rawson and Russell 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
Barbara Guest, Independent Choices 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Douglas 
 
CESC/20/41  Minutes 
 
A Member highlighted that the information requested at the last meeting, in relation to 
the review of symbols across the city, had not been circulated to Members.  The 
Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure stated that he would provide this to 
Committee Members after the meeting. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport provided a brief 
update following the item at the previous meeting on the Voluntary Community and 
Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector.  She informed Members that the organisations 
which were currently being funded through the Our Manchester VCS Fund, whose 
funding had been due to finish at the end of March 2021, would have their funding 
extended by three months.  She advised that the future of the fund would be 
considered as part of the wider budget proposals and that the Council was waiting for 
news of the financial settlement from the national Government.  The Chair welcomed 
that the existing funding arrangements had been extended. 
 
Decision 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/20/42  Peterloo Memorial 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of City Centre Growth and 
Infrastructure which provided details of the arrangements for a public meeting on the 
18 November 2020.  The report stated that the construction of the Peterloo Memorial 

Page 5

Item 4



 

was undertaken in the context of Manchester achieving its zero-carbon target for the 
city and that the location of the Memorial was easily accessible using sustainable 
modes of transport. 
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure introduced the report.  The 
main points included: 
 

 The context of and background to the development of the Memorial; 

 The options considered to make the monument fully accessible and why these 
had not been workable; 

 Proposals for a temporary ramp around the anniversary of the Peterloo 
Massacre;  

 That lessons had been learnt from the mistakes made; and 

 The purpose of the virtual public meeting on 18 November 2020. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 That some Committee Members had not received their invitation to the 
meeting on 18 November 2020; 

 Concern that the meeting had been arranged at short notice and that it was 
important to carry this out in the right way, including ensuring that it was 
accessible; 

 A lack of clarity regarding who the meeting was for and could the meeting be 
open to all interested parties; 

 That it had not been made clear to everyone why the ramp option proposed in 
February was not considered suitable; 

 That the lessons learnt and the changes to processes should be a formal 
document or framework; 

 Could the temporary ramp be available at other times if groups requested it;  

 Could the costings for all the options be made 
[...]
ed that her service received calls from older people who were 
victims of domestic abuse and from friends or family who were concerned about 
them; however, she advised that nationally evidence suggested that a lot of domestic 
abuse involving older people was hidden and reported as elder abuse, which could 
then go through a different process involving Adult Social Care, rather than domestic 
abuse services. 
 
The Domestic Abuse Reduction Manager explained how disclosures of domestic 
abuse to GMP were dealt with, with cases being risk assessed and the approach 
taken and agencies involved being dependent on whether the risk was deemed to be 
standard, medium or high. 
 
Barbara Guest informed the Committee about the media campaign that Independent 
Choices would be running during the 16 days of activism against gender-based 
violence and asked whether Members could share the videos, to which the Chair 
agreed.   
 
The Deputy Leader thanked officers and external partners working in this area for 
their hard work during this challenging time.  The Chair echoed these thanks.  He 
thanked Barbara Guest and the officers for attending the meeting and invited them to 
contact him if there was any other support the Committee could provide. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To ask for a note on the availability of refuge beds to be circulated to 

Committee Members. 
 

2. To note that the Community Safety Lead will share with Members the briefings 
which have come out of the Domestic Homicide Reviews. 
 

3. To note that Barbara Guest will provide Members with Independent Choices’ 
social media details so that Members can share the videos they put out during 
the 16 days of activism against gender-based violence. 

 
CESC/20/44  Update on COVID-19 Activity 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided a further update summary of the current situation in the city in relation to 
COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas 
within the remit of this Committee. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 The impact and challenges relating to residents at risk, community resilience 
and equality and inclusion; and 

 Key planning and recovery activity being undertaken in relation to these areas.  

Page 9

Item 4



 

 
The Head of Neighbourhoods provided the Committee with a further update, as 
England had entered a new lockdown period since the report was published.  She 
outlined the support that was being made available to people who were clinically 
extremely vulnerable, while stating that shielding would not be in place in the way it 
had been during the first lockdown. The Chair commented that a briefing for 
Members was taking place that evening, 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Head of Neighbourhoods advised Members 
that the letter being sent from the national Government to people classed as clinically 
extremely vulnerable informed them that they should contact their local authority if 
they needed help while the letter from the Council provided them with local 
information, including details of the Council’s helpline.  She reported that 
conversations were taking place with local disabled people’s organisations in 
Manchester about providing information and support to people who did not fall within 
the clinically extremely vulnerable category but who might still need support. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on payments for people who were instructed to 
self-isolate by the Test and Trace Service, the Executive Member for Adult Health 
and Wellbeing reported that these were being processed as quickly as possible, 
although there might be a lag in the recording of the payments. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
[Councillor Rawlins declared a personal interest as a trustee of a foodbank.] 
 
CESC/20/45 Council's Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategy for 
  2021/22 
CESC/20/46 Neighbourhoods Directorate Budget Optio
[...]
to try to ameliorate the 
additional costs.  He advised the Committee that further funding announcements 
were expected.  
 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) drew Members’ attention to section 4.3 of 
the Budget Options report which detailed the impact of COVID-19 on the 
Directorate’s income.  She advised the Committee that this had been taken into 
account in the in-year budget management, that mitigation was in place for £1.7 
million and a number of further options were being looked at, including securing more 
money from the national Government. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about Manchester Fayre, the Strategic Director 
(Neighbourhoods) advised that this had been discussed at the most recent meeting 
of the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee, whose remit it fell within, and 
that the Executive would be taking a decision about this at its December meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 12

Item 4



 

Decisions 
 
1. To note that the Committee’s comments will be provided to the Executive in 

advance of its meeting on 11 November 2020.  
 

2. To request that details of the proposed investment programme for parks be 
included in a future report to the Committee on the Parks Strategy. 
 

3. To ask that the next report on the budget proposals include information on the 
Council’s statutory obligations in relation to the areas where cuts are being 
proposed. 

 
[Councillor Rawlins declared a personal interest as a Director of the Forum Trust.] 
 
CESC/20/47  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 

 
 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Com
[...]
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

A key ambition of the city’s ageing strategy is to 
see an increase in the number of age-friendly 
employers and age-friendly employment 
practices. This in turn will improve greater 
retention rates and stability throughout a 
greater number Manchester’s employers 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

With a greater number of age-aware services 
and employers the strategy will support 
improved skills and employment support 
offered to Manchester’s over 50s, both in terms 
of with in work progression and when returning 
to work 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

An age-friendly approach starts with hearing 
the voice of older people and using older 
people’s lived experience to shape what we do 
 
A major component of the Age-Friendly 
Manchester programme is a long-term 
commitment to tackling ageism, promoting age 
equality and placing older people’s voices at 
the centre of its work. 
 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, work 

Incorporating the principles of the age-friendly 
neighbourhood model and practice of the 
Ageing in Place Programme into the integrated 
neighbourhood model will help support older 
people to live well in their own home for longer 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to drive 
growth 

 

 
 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

The Age Friendly Manchester Older People’s Board – and more broadly the Age 
Friendly Assembly is a strategic partner in the delivery of the Manchester Climate 
Change Framework 2020-2025  
 
A key principle within the framework is that older people as residents of Manchester 
have a ro
[...]
 the foreseeable future, both during and moving on from the 
pandemic and its impact, to make a real difference to people’s life’s and 
communities. 
 

Page 54

Item 6



APPENDIX 1 -  Telephone support sticker and posters 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 55

Item 6Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 – Digital Inclusion booklet example 

 

 

Page 57

Item 6Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 – The 500 residents receiving telephone support broken down by 

ward  

 

Number of Telephone support in each Ward Percentage 

Ancoats & Beswick 2.472% 

Ardwick 3.820% 

Baguley 3.371% 

Brooklands 1.798% 

Burnage 2.921% 

Charlestown 2.247% 

Cheetham 3.371% 

Chorlton 1.348% 

Chorlton Park 0.674% 

Clayton & Openshaw 6.292% 

Crumpsall 4.045% 

Deansgate 0.000% 

Didsbury East 2.247% 

Didsbury West 0.674% 

Fallowfield 2.472% 

Gorton & Abbey Hey 5.618% 

Harpurhey 6.067% 

Higher Blackley 1.798% 

Hulme 4.045% 

Levenshulme 3.820% 

Longsight 4.045% 

Miles Platting & Newton Heath 4.045% 

Moss Side 3.146% 

Moston 2.921% 

Northenden 4.270% 

Old Moat 1.798% 

Piccadilly 1.573% 

Rusholme 3.371% 

Sharston 0.899% 

Whalley Range 3.371% 

Withington 1.124% 

Woodhouse Park 1.573% 

Page 59

Item 6Appendix 3,



Unknown 4.494% 

Outside of Manchester 4.270% 

 

Page 60

Item 6Appendix 3,



APPENDIX 4 – Digital Inclusion Action Plan 

 

 

P
age 61

Item
 6

A
ppendix 4,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Information 

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee – 3 December 

2020 
 
Subject: Update on COVID-19 Activity 
 
Report of:  Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 

 

Summary 
 
This report provides Committee Members with a further update summary of the 
current situation in the city in relation to COVID-19 and an update on the work 
progressing in Manchester in relation to areas within the remit of this Committee.  
Further detail on specifi

Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 
Present:  
Councillor Hacking (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Chambers, Collins, M Dar, Doswell, Douglas, Grimshaw, 
Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Moore, Rawlins, Rawson and Russell 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Watson, Lead Member for Age Friendly Manchester 
Councillor Cooley, Ward Councillor for Brooklands 
Elaine Unegbu, Chair of the Age Friendly Manchester Older People's Board 
Marie Greenhalgh, Vice Chair of the Age Friendly Manchester Older People's Board 
 
Apologies: Councillor Battle and Evans 
 
CESC/20/48 Minutes  
 
Following on from the Committee’s recommendation at its November meeting, the 
Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure confirmed that the public meeting 
about the Peterloo Memorial had been postponed.  He reported that the new date 
had not yet been finalised but that work was taking place with the Equalities Team to 
ensure that the meeting would be accessible. 
 
Decision 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/20/49 Manchester's Age Friendly Recovery  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consultant in Public Health (Ageing Well 
Lead) which outlined how COVID-19 and the impacts of restrictions in place this year 
had disproportionately affected older people. It also outlined a set of proposals, 
developed by the Age Friendly Manchester Older People’s Board, the Age Friendly 
Manchester Team and senior officers in the Council, that were designed to help 
address the barriers many of Manchester’s mid to later life residents reported that 
they faced.  The report also stated that the Age Friendly Manchester Older People’s 
Board – and more broadly the Age Friendly Assembly - was a strategic partner in the 
delivery of the Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-2025.  A key principle 
within the framework was that older people as residents of Manchester had a role to 
place in reducing the contributors to and impacts of climate change. It was expected 
that this would contribute to Manchester’s zero carbon target. 
 
The main themes within the report included: 
 



 Ageism; 

 Care homes; 

 Neighbourhoods; 

 Employment; and 

 The Our Manchester Strategy Reset. 
 
Elaine Unegbu, Chair of the Age Friendly Manchester Older People's Board, 
highlighted the issue of ageism, how this had been exposed by the pandemic and its 
impact on the health and wellbeing of older people, including isolation, loneliness and 
depression.  She reported that the language of vulnerability and stereotypical images 
of older people perpetuated negative attitudes and that a different approach was 
needed with positive narratives to combat ageism, everyone having a role to play and 
honest, sustained conversations taking place.   
 
Councillor Watson, Lead Member for Age Friendly Manchester, spoke to the 
Committee about older people living in care homes.  She reported that this group of 
older people had not been involved in the Board before now and the Board was 
working to address this.  She drew Members’ attention to the recommendations 
within the report related to care homes, advising that care homes and their residents 
needed to become part of and able to participate in the local neighbourhood.  She 
advised that community integration was being considered from the start within the 
new LGBT-Affirmative Extra Care Scheme that was being built in her ward and that 
all older people’s accommodation should be like this.  She also reiterated the 
importance of thinking about the language used to describe older people.   
 
Marie Greenhalgh, Vice Chair of the Age Friendly Manchester Older People's Board 
addressed the Committee about the role of neighbourhoods in whether people aged 
well and experiences of health problems, social isolation and poverty.  She outlined 
some of the challenges that older people had faced during the pandemic and 
highlighted the role of neighbourhood and community groups in addressing these.  
She drew Members’ attention to the recommendations in the report relating to 
neighbourhoods.  The Chair praised the work of Good Neighbour Schemes, including 
the one in his ward, particularly their invaluable work during the pandemic.  A 
Member highlighted the work of The Place (Fallowfield Library) including the Forever 
Young group for older residents.  The Programme Lead advised that there were a 
range of examples of good practice across the city and the aim was to make this 
good practice consistent across the city.  In response to a Member’s question, he 
advised that Members could sign up for a monthly bulletin to find out what was going 
on.  A Member expressed concern that some older people who normally contributed 
to the work of community and voluntary organisations within their neighbourhood felt 
unable to do so during the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Cooley spoke about employment in relation to people over the age of 55.  
She reported that a lot of people in this age group would find themselves 
unemployed, particularly as a result of the pandemic, and that it was important to 
support this age group to find work, not just younger people, particularly as people 
were now expected to work longer.  She recommended that the Council should lead 
the way on this, setting an example and working with partners to encourage them to 
offer apprenticeships and other work opportunities to older people.  She also 
highlighted the contribution that people who had not been in paid employment made, 



for example, to family and community life, and advised that this should also be 
valued.   
 
Elaine Unegbu welcomed that the Board had been involved in the Our Manchester 
Strategy reset and she emphasised the importance of ensuring that the voices of 
older residents were heard during engagement processes.  She asked the 
Committee to note all the recommendations that had been made in the report and 
asked that they put them forward to the Executive. 
 
A Member welcomed the recommendations and advised that the Council needed to 
further embed equalities across its policies. 
 
Councillor Cooley stated that all Members should be raising the Age Friendly 
Manchester agenda at their ward co-ordination meetings and asking what was 
happening within their own wards.   
 
In response to a Member’s question about care home residents being able to have 
visitors, the Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing reported that, while 
care homes in some parts of the country were using lateral flow tests, which were 
carried out by care home staff and gave results within 30 minutes, to test visitors for 
COVID-19, there were concerns about the accuracy of the results.  She advised that 
it was proposed that in Manchester care home visitors would have to take another 
test which was sent to a laboratory for testing four days beforehand, followed by a 
lateral flow test on the day of the visit.  She reported that it was hoped to have a 
process in place for this within a fortnight.   
 
A Member expressed concern that, although people were living longer, they were 
spending longer periods of this in poor health and that there was a gap in healthy life 
expectancy between different areas of the country.  The Programme Lead informed 
Members that work was taking place at a Greater Manchester level, through the 
Ageing Hub, to help people to age well and also to support people with long-term 
health conditions.  He advised the Committee that the Council and partner 
organisations were looking at how ageing well could be incorporated into all 
neighbourhood plans across the city. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Councillor Cooley confirmed that the information 
on baby boomers’ income in point 7.13 of the report came from research by the 
Resolution Foundation. 
 
A Member stated that the first draft of the Workforce Equality Strategy, which had 
been considered by the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee at its 
November meeting, while referencing older employees, had focused more on 
creating job opportunities for younger people.  She asked that the draft Strategy be 
amended to recognise the need to create opportunities for older people.  The 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods supported the Member’s comment and 
advised that he would speak to the Executive Member for Children and Schools, who 
currently also had responsibility for Human Resources, about the report 
recommendations relating to employment and how the draft Workforce Equality 
Strategy could be amended, in response to the point the Member had made.   
 



The Programme Lead advised that the Age Friendly Manchester team would be 
working with the Director of Human Resources and Organisation Development to 
progress the Board’s recommendations relating to employment.  In response to a 
Member’s question about the North Manchester Age Well in Employment Pilot, he 
advised that discussions were currently taking place about holding a socially 
distanced jobs fair.  Elaine Unegbu advised that meaningful apprenticeships should 
be offered to older people.   
 
A Member highlighted the importance of education opportunities for older people and 
that financial costs could be a barrier for some people.  The Director of Inclusive 
Growth advised that employment for people over the age of 50 was a priority area for 
the Work and Skills Strategy.  She informed Members that the Greater Manchester 
Working Well programme had been expanded by approximately £13 million.  She 
advised that there had been a long-term underinvestment in adult education, 
including a lack of funding for adults taking qualifications beyond their first Level 2 
qualification, other than loans which people could be reluctant to take; however, she 
advised that there had been an indication from the government that there would be 
more investment in adult education, including funding for adults to take A-level or 
equivalent qualifications.  She advised that work was taking place regarding 
apprenticeships for older people but that there were some issues, in particular, the 
perception of apprenticeships as being for younger people and for roles in particular 
industries and the wage offered for apprenticeships which could be difficult for people 
with more financial commitments to manage on. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers and guests.  He recognised that Manchester was 
leading the way in this work, the achievements so far and the importance of 
continuing to build on that.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Committee welcomes the report and wishes to convey to the Executive that 
it strongly and unanimously supports the recommendations contained within it. 
 
CESC/20/50 Driving Digital Inclusion and Bridging the Digital Divide in 

Manchester  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Inclusive Growth and the Head of 
Libraries, Galleries and Culture which provided an update on the digital inclusion 
challenge within Manchester, the impact of COVID-19 on those who were excluded 
and the initiatives that were being developed to scale up efforts to tackle the 
challenges. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 How digital exclusion affected communities in Manchester; 

 The Council’s work so far to address this; 

 Manchester Digital Inclusion Working Group; 

 Get GM Digital Programme; 



 Manchester Digital Inclusion Action Plan, focusing both on residents who did 
not have home internet access and those who did not have the skills or 
confidence to use it effectively; and 

 The role of adult education providers. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Help for people who were applying for Universal Credit; 

 That some people who were digitally excluded would also not have any 
contact with the Council and its services and how those people could be 
reached; 

 An example of how local people in one area had been connected to the 
internet via MiFi, a mobile Wi-Fi device; and 

 To recognise the important role libraries were playing in enabling people to 
have digital access and to thank the staff for their work. 

 
The Director of Inclusive Growth advised that the Council’s Revenue and Benefits 
service was not notified of residents who were claiming Universal Credit but that the 
Council was working closely with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  
The Citywide Services Manager (Reform) reported that a common issue that people 
contacted the Digital Support telephone line, set up in May 2020, for was help with 
applying for Universal Credit and that these queries were referred to Manchester 
Citizens Advice who could assist them with both the digital element and knowledge 
about the benefits system.  The Work and Skills Specialist advised that the Council 
was working closely with Jobcentre Plus to support them to link with adult learning 
providers. 
 
The Citywide Services Manager (Reform) informed Members that residents who had 
received Chromebooks had been identified either through contact with the Council’s 
COVID Hub or through a referral from a partner agency, such as health services, but 
that it was difficult to reach people did not have contact with any agencies.  The Work 
and Skills Specialist reported that some people had found out about the help 
available through word of mouth but that it would be useful to get information into 
more places where people went, such as cornershops. 
 
The Chair reported that the Economy Scrutiny Committee had discussed the 
infrastructure element of digital inclusion at its most recent meeting but that MiFi had 
not been mentioned and that he would raise this with the Chair of the Economy 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their contribution. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/20/51 Update on COVID-19 Activity  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided a further update summary of the current situation in the city in relation to 



COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas 
within the remit of this Committee. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 The impact and challenges relating to residents at risk, community resilience 
and equality and inclusion; and 

 Key planning and recovery activity being undertaken in relation to these areas.  
 
The Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing informed the Committee that, 
from the following month, the way this information was reported would change and 
that the reports would be shorter but that the Committee could ask for more 
information to be provided on specific areas. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Inclusive Growth advised that 
domestic abuse support services had adapted the way they worked during the 
pandemic and that some had received additional resources during this period.  She 
clarified that the report reflected that at present it was expected that the services 
could revert to a more business-as-usual approach from March 2021 but that this 
was being reviewed regularly. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Inclusive Growth advised that 
she would check where the request for more funding from the DWP for the Test and 
Trace payments was up to and let the Member know. 
 
A Member asked if there was any further progress on identifying satisfactory 
accommodation for homeless people who might test positive for COVID-19.  The 
Chair requested that the Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing provide a 
response directly to the Member concerned. 
 
A Member highlighted that some Manchester residents had concerns about the 
vaccines for COVID-19.  The Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
outlined plans to understand and address these concerns and advised that there 
would be a more detailed plan for this after Christmas. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/20/52 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
The Chair informed Members that the Committee would receive reports on the 
Budget, the Parks Investment Programme and a further COVID-19 update at its next 
meeting and that the Equalities Update was likely to be considered at the February 
meeting, dependent on the amount of budget information the Committee had to 



consider at that meeting. 
 
A Member commented that she had not received the information which had been 
circulated to the Committee about the review of symbols across the city.  The Chair 
asked that this be re-circulated. 
 
Decisions 

 
1. To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above 

amendments. 
 

2. To ask the Scrutiny Support Officer to re-circulate the information about the 
review of symbols across the city. 

 
 
 


